LnB PRESIDENT 

ABSENT: 
HON. JANIUS M. YASAY 
HON. EZEKIEL C. RIVERA 

.. MEMBER (QUARANTINED) 

.. SKF PRESIDENT (QUARANTINED) 

RESOLUTION NO. 11 
Series of 2O22 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE REALIGNMENT OF EXCESS FUND 
COMMITTED IN THE TRUST FUND AMOUNTING TO THREE HUNDRED THIRTY-
NINE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY-FIVE PESOS (P 339,755.OO) 
APPROPRIATED FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF ABC-SK-SB BUILDING 

Sponsored by: Coun. Thelmaflor A. Espejo 
Chairperson, Committee on Finance, Ways and Means and Appropriations 

WHEREAS, the Honorable Mayor Estelita M. Aquino is requesting that the 
excess budget committed in the trust fund amounting to three hundred thirty-nine 
thousand seven hundred fifty-five pesos (P 339,755.00) intended for the 
construction of ABC-SK-SB Building be realigned to provide a new program of 
expenditure; 

WHEREAS, the proposed new program of expenditure under the realigned 
budget is purposely earmarked for electrical works, particularly the extension of